PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ORTHO-MCNEIL-JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.	10/01/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ADDEX PHARMA SA
Street Address:	12, Chemin des Aulx
Internal Address:	Plan-les-Ouates
City:	Geneva
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	CH-1228

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12742638

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)645-7707

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-645-7700

Email: svincent@m2iplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Christopher L. Curfman, Esq.

Address Line 1: 817 W. Peachtree Street NW, Suite 900
Address Line 2: McKeon, Meunier, Carlin & Curfman, LLC

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30308

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 10045-002US1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Susan Vincent

Total Attachments: 1

source=10045-002US1 Assignment - Ortho-Addex#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 1274;

PATENT REEL: 024790 FRAME: 0134

General Assignment

WHEREAS, Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc, having its place of business at 1000 U.S. Route 202, Raritan NJ 08869, USA (hereinafter called "Assignor"), is the owner of certain new and useful inventions relating to

IMIDAZO[1,2-a]PYRIDINE DERIVATIVES AND THEIR USE AS POSITIVE ALLOSTERIC MODULATORS OF MGLUR2 RECEPTORS

for which on the 14^{th} day of November 2007, European Patent Application no. 07120647.8 was applied for at the European Patent Office.

WHEREAS, Addex Pharma SA having its place of business at 12, Chemin des Aulx, CH-1228 Plan-lès-Ouates, Geneva, Switzerland (hereinafter called "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring 50% of the Assignors' entire right, title and interest therein, including the right to claim priority thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN, that in view of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns and transfers, for all countries in the world, to said Assignee 50% of its entire right, title and interest, including the right to claim priority, in and to all said inventions disclosed in said application and in and to said application, and all foreign equivalents thereof, including all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, that may be granted for said inventions, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

I agree that this general assignment is effective from the 1st day of October 2008.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seals this date.

For Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc

Luc QUAGHEBEUR

By: Position:

RECORDED: 08/04/2010

Proxy Holder

PATENT

REEL: 024790 FRAME: 0135